

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
VISA, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SAM OSBORN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
VISA, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARY STOUMBOS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court  
Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit**  
—◆—

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION,  
THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.,  
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CONVENIENCE STORES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
JAMES A. WILSON\*  
ROBERT N. WEBNER  
VORYS SATER SEYMOUR  
AND PEASE, LLP  
52 E. Gay Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 464-5606  
jawilson@vorys.com

*Counsel for All Amici Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

DEBORAH R. WHITE  
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1700 N. Moore Street  
Suite 2250  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 600-2067

MALLORY DUNCAN  
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION  
1101 New York Avenue, NW  
12th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 626-8106

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*National Retail Federation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT A NEW STANDARD THAT SHIELDS COM- PETITORS THAT ADOPT ANTICOM- PETITIVE RULES FROM LIABILITY .....	6
A. In <i>American Needle</i> , a Unanimous Court Answered the Question Petitioners Now Pose .....	7
B. Visa’s and MasterCard’s Concerted Actions to Raise Prices and Diminish Competition Make Them Poor Exam- ples of “Business Associations” That Could Be Exposed to Unfair Antitrust Claims.....	9
II. ASSOCIATIONS THAT FOCUS PRIMAR- ILY ON EDUCATING MEMBERS AND THE PUBLIC DIFFER SIGNIFICANTLY FROM ASSOCIATIONS THAT SET PRIC- ING REGIMES .....	13
III. PLEADING CONCERTED ACTION SHOULD BE CONTROLLED BY THE PRINCIPLES SET FORTH IN <i>AMERICAN NEEDLE</i> .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988) .....	8
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	7, 15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	21
<i>Discover Fin. Servs. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv-7844 (S.D.N.Y.).....	10
<i>Fashion Originators’ Guild of America, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941) .....	8
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	7, 15
<i>FTC v. Super. Ct. Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	14
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	8, 15
<i>Gregory v. Fort Bridger Rendezvous Ass’n</i> , 448 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Mich. 2000) .....	11
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4965 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jack Russell Terrier Network of Northern Cal. v. American Kennel Club</i> , 407 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	7, 15
<i>Radiant Burners, Inc. v. Peoples Gas Light &amp; Coke Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 656 (1961) .....	8
<i>United States v. Am. Express</i> , No. CV-10-4496 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	11
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	11
 STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	6, 17, 18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, ANTITRUST LAW DEVELOPMENTS 484 (7th ed. 2012) .....	21
Herbert Hovenkamp & Christopher R. Leslie, <i>The Firm as Cartel Manager</i> , 64 VAND. L. REV. 813 (2011) .....	13, 20
